

June 1, 2023

Our File A-23-0114 Your ref 0060086636

MT Propeller Entwicklung GmbH Flugplatzstraße 1 94348 Atting, GERMANY

Attention: Ms. Josefine Hoell, MT-Propeller Entwicklung GmbH

Subject: Acceptance of EASA Supplemental Type Certificate (STC) 10060691

This is in response to an application from the EASA, reference 0060086636 requesting Transport Canada approval of the subject STC.

In accordance with our current policy associated with the review of foreign STCs, some STCs applicable to certain categories of aircraft may be accepted solely on the basis of their foreign certification, and do not require the issue of a corresponding certificate by Transport Canada. The subject STC falls within these criteria.

This STC will be entered in the national index of STCs that have been reviewed and accepted by Transport Canada for installation on Canadian registered aeronautical products. The index can be viewed at the following Web page: <u>http://wwwapps.tc.gc.ca/saf-sec-sur/2/nico-celn/</u>

This letter confirms formal acceptance of the referenced STC by Transport Canada. This acceptance reflects the models applicable at the time of application. Addition of models to an EASA STC – or an associated Approved Model List (AML) – constitutes a change and application is required in accordance with those same Implementation Procedures in order to update.

STC Number	Description	Issue Date
10060691	Installation of 3-blade MT Propeller models MTV-9-B/200-52 on aircraft Textron Cessna T()182()	January 11, 2017
	Make and Model	TCCA TCDS
	Textron Aviation T182, TR182	3A13
	Textron Aviation T182T	A-204

Sincerely,

Verneth Clayton Kenneth Clayton Regional Manager Aircraft Certification, Civil Aviation Transport Canada, NAARD | Government of Canada kenneth.clayton@tc.gc.ca | Tel: 514-209-5310

Gestionnaire regional certification des aéronefs, Aviation civile Transports Canada, Région de l'Atlantique | Gouvernement du Canada kenneth.clayton@tc.gc.ca | Tél. : 514-209-5310

cc via email: <u>technical.visa@easa.europa.eu</u> Mr. Maximilian Maas: <u>maximilian.maas@easa.europa.eu</u>

